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Law Office of Michael Freund . _ _
1915 Addison Street ' . PRI e COURY
Berkeley, CA 94704 - : mis oo

Telephone: (510) 540-1992
Facsimile: (510) 540-5543

-Attorney for Plaintiff Environmental Research Center

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER, Case No. |

a California non-profit corporation _ [_:G C -1 1-513255 _
" Plainitff, | ~ COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE
o B AND DECLARATORY RELIEF
o, AND CIVH, PENALTIES
| AMS HEALTH SCIENCES, INC, and [Miscellaneous Civil Complaint (42)]
| DOES 1-100 ' - Proposition 65, Health & Safety Code -
L - Section25249.5etseq.]
Defendants.

r

Plaintiff Environmental Research Cénter-hereby alleges:

I

INTRODUCTION.

1+ Plaintiff Environmental Reseasch Cefter (hereinaftor “Plainfiff” or “ERC™) brings this
action s a private attorney general and in the public interest pursuant to Health' & Safety Code

Section 25249.7 (d). This complaint seeks injunctive and declaratory relief and civil penalﬁe$ to

' ] ~° COMPLAINT FORINJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF AND CIVIL PENAETIES  Pagel

(@004



10

11

12

13.

14

15

16

17

is

is

20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27

‘28

temedy AMS Health Sciences, Inc.’s (“AMS”) failure to warn users of certain products sold by the

‘| company that they are exposed to lead a chemical known to the Staie of California to cause cancer,

birth defects and other reproduotlve harm Based on the Safe Dnnkmg Water and Toxm
Enforcement Act of 1986 (Health & Safety Code Section 252495 et seq) also known as
“Proposition 65, businesses with ten or more employees must provide a “clear and reasonable
warning” prior to expoéing persons to these chemicals,
I
PARTIES

2. Plamtlff ERCisa Ca.llforma non-profit corporation dedmaied to, among other causes, helping
safeguard the public from health hazards by bringing about a reductmn in the use and misuse of
hazardous and toxic chemicals, faclhtat]ng a safe environment for consumers and employees and
encouragmg coxporate responsibility.

3. Defendant AMS is a business entity that manufactures, distributes and/or sells nuftitional
products that expose users of these products to lead in the State of California, These products are;
AMS Health Sc1ences Saba Weight-Loss Formula Borojo Julce AMS Health Sciences Uropower;
AMS Health Sciences Weight Loss For_mula Natural A.C.E.; AMS Health Sciences Gold Plus
Antioxidant; AMS Health Scienccsl Co-Clenz; and AMS Health Sciences Inc. Am-300, 90 Caplets,
(“Cove.red' Products™). AMSisa company that emplofs ten or .more persons.

4. Defendants Does 1-100, are named herein under fictitious names, as their irye names and
capaoltles are unknown to Plaintiff, ERC is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that each
of sa1d Does is responsible, in some acnonable manner, for the events and happemngs heremaﬁer
referred to, either through said Defendang’s conduct, or through the conduct of its agents, servants or

employees, or in some other manner, causing the harms alleged by ERC in this complaint. When

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATQORY RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES Page 2
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said true names and capacities of Does are ascertained, ERC will seek leave to amend this complaint

to set forth the sante.
. m
JURISDICTIO& AND VENUE
5. Th15 Court halls jurisdicﬂon pLu*suantté California Constitution Article VI, Section 10 because
this case is a cause not given by statute to other frial courts.

6. BRC has performed any and all conditions precedent to the filing of a legal action pursuant to

.| Proposition 65 by serving by mail two Notices of Violation, dated July 9, 2010 and Jain‘um'y 14,

2011 to the Atiomey General of the State of California, the state’s Distﬁct Attorneys, the
appropriate City Attorney’s and to AMS. A true and correct copy of these Notices is attached
herein as Exhibit A, More than 60 days have passed since these Notices were mailed and no
public enforcement entity has filed a complaint in this case. | |

7. This Court is the proper venue for the action because the causes of action have arisen in San
Francisco where some of the violations of law. have occurred. Furthermore, this Court is the proper
venue under Code of Civil Procedure Section 395.5 and Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7.

- :
STATUTORY BACKGROUND
A. Proposition 65

8. The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 is an initiative statute peissed as

. “Pfoposition 65” by an overwhelming majority vote of the people in November of 1986,

9. The warning requirement of Proposition 65 is contained in Health & Safety Code Section
25249.6, which provides:

‘No person in the course of doing business shall knowingly and intentionally expoée any

individual to a chemical known to the state to canse cancer or reproductive toxicity without first
COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND PECLARATORY RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES  Page 3
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giving clear aﬁd reasonable warning to such iﬁdividual except as provided in Section 25249, 10,

10. Implemennng regulations for Proposmon 65 provide that warnings are requu-ed for consumer
producfc Cxposures. A “consumer product eﬁ;posure is an exposure which resuits from a person’s
acquisition, purchase, storage, consumption, or other reasonably foreseeablé use of a consumer
goo.d, or any exposure that results from receiving a consumer service.” 27 CCR Section 25601 (b).

11. Whenever a clear and reasonable warnmg is required under Health & Safety Code Section
25249.6, the “method employed to transmi the warning must be reasonably calculated considering
the alternative methods available under the circumstances, to make the warning message available
prior to exposure.” 27 CCR Section 25601. The warning requirement may be satisfied by a
warning that appears on a product’s label or other Iabelmg, shelf labeling, signs, a system of signs,
public advemsmg 1dent1131mg the system and toll-free information- services, or any other, system
that provides clear and reasonable warnings. Id., Section 25603.1 (@ - ().

12, Proposition 65 establishes a procedure by which the State is to develop a list of
chemicals “known to the State t.o'cause cancer or reproductive to#icity.” Health & Safety Code
Section 25249.8. Thete is no duty to provide a clear and Ir_easonable warning until 12-months after

the chemical was published on the State list. Id., Section 25249.10 (®). Lead was listed as a

cherical known to the State of California to cause developmental toxicity and male and female

: 'reproduct:lve toxicity on February 27, 1987. ILead was listed as a chemical known io the State of

Cahforma to cause cancer on October 1,1992. Title 27, Cal. Code Regs., Section 27001,
13, 'Proposi'tion 65 may be enforced by any person in the public interest who provides notice

sixty days before filing suit to both the violator and designated law enforcement officials. The

failure of law enforcement officials to file a timely complamt enables a citizen suit to be filed

& | pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section 25249 7 (2.

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES Page 4
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14, Proposition_ 65 provides that any person “violating or threatening to violate” Proposition 65
‘may be enjomcd In any court of competent jurisdiction, Health & Safety Code Section 252497 (a).
To “threaten to \qolate” means “to create a condition in which there ; 1S a substantial probability thata
violation will occur.” Id., Section 25249 11 (e) Furthermore, violators are subject to a civil penalty
of upto $2, 500 per day for each v101at10n 1d., Section 25249.7 (b)

Vv

- STATEMENT OF FACTS
SLAA LMENL OF FACTS _
15. Defendant AMS manufacmres, dlstributes and/or sells the Covered Products to the State

of California. These products contain lead. .
16. - AMS has knowingly and intentionally exposed numerous persons- to lead, without -

proﬁding a Proposition 65 warning, The company has at all times relevant hereto been aware that

the Covered Products contain lead and that persons osing these products are exposed to the

chemical. AMS markets the Covered Products w1th knowledge that consumers are being exposed
to lead during normal use of the product. |
17. AMS has failed 10 provide consumers of the Covered Products thh a clear and reasonable

warning that they are being exposed toa chermcal known to the State of California to cause cancer,

| birth defects and other reproductive harm

R - FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION -
iolation of Section 25249 6 of the Health and Safe Code, Failure to Provide Clear
and Reasonable Warning under Proposition 65) : : '
18. AMS refers to paragraphs 1-17, inolosi\e and incorporates them herein by this reference.

19. By committing the acts alleged above, AMS has, in the course of doing business, knowmgly

and intentionally exposed users of the Covered Products to lead, a chemical known to the State of

| California to cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm without first glvmg clear and
COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES Page5.



10
11
12
13

14

15

16
17
1g
i3
20
21
22
23
24

25

26

27

28

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

{Qeclaratol_y Reliei )

warning.

WHEREFORE Plaintiff prays for reljef as follows:

1. On the First Cause of Action, for civﬂ'peu_alﬁes for each and every Viol_ation according to
proof; |

2. On the First Canse of Action, and pursuant to Health & Safety Code Sei:ﬁon 25249.7 (a), for
such temporary restraining orders, preliminary and permanent injunctive orders, or other orders,

prohibifing AMS from €XpOsing persons to lead without providing clear and reasonable warning:;

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES Page 6
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Procedure Section 1060 declaring:

a. that AMS hag exposed individuals o g chemical known to the State of Califomia to cause,
birth defects and other reproductive harm without providing cléar and reasonable warning; and
4. Onall Causes of Action, for reasonahie attorneys' fees pursuant to Section 1021.5 of the Code
of Civil Procedure or the substa_lntial benefit theory;
5. For costs of suit herein; and

0. For such other felief as the Court may deem just and proper,

_ 7
Michael Freund

Attorney for Environmental Research Center

Dated: August 8, 2011



MICHAEL FREUND
ATTORNEY AT Law
1915 ADDISON STREEY
BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA 94704-1 101

. TEL St0/540-j8032
FAX 510/840-5543

EMAIL FREUNDI FADL.COM

July 9, 2010

Re: Notice of Violation Against AMS Health Sciences, Inc. for Violation of Catifornia Health &
. Safety Code Section 25249.6 '

Dear Prosecutors:

I represent the Environmental Research Center (“ERC”), a non-profit California corporation
whose mission is to safeguard the public from health hazards that impact families, workers and
the environment. ERC is dedicated to reducing the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic
chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees and encoutaging.
corporate responsibility. ERC is located at 5694 Mission Center Road, # 199, San Diego, CA
92108, Through this Notice of Violation, ERC seeks to reduce exposure to the public from lead
contained in the named products manufactured and distributed by AMS Health Sciences, Inc.

This letter constitutes notification that AMS Health Sciences, Inc. located at 4000 N. Lindsay
Ave., Oklahoma City, OK 73105 has violated the warning requirement of Proposition 65, the

Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act (commencing with section 25249.5 -of the
Health and Safety Code). S _

. In particular, this company has manufactured and distributed products which have exposed

and continue to expose numerous individuals within California to lead. Lead was listed pursuant

to Proposition 65 as a chemical known to cause developmental toxicity, and miale and female

reproductive toxicity on February 27, 1987. Lead was listedpursuant to Proposition 65 as a

~carcinogen on Qctober 1, 1992. The time period of these violations commenced one year after
the listed dates above. The primary route of exposure has been oral through ingestion. '

~ AMS Health Sciences, Inc. is exposing people to lead from the following products; AMS
. Health Sciences Saba Weight-Loss Formula Borojo Juice; AMS Health Sciences Uropower;
AMS Health Sciences Prime One Concentrate Mixed Fruit; AMS Health Sciences Weight Loss
Formula Natural A.C.E.; AMS Health Sciences Gold Plus Antioxidant; and AMS Heslth
- Sciences Co-Clenz. .

Proposition 65 requires that a clear and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to

certain listed chemicals. AMS Health Sciences, Inc. is in violation of Proposition 65 because the

- company failed to provide a warning to persons using their products that they are being exposed

to lead. (22 C.C.R. séction 12601.) While in the course of doing business, the company is

knowingly and intentionally exposing people to lead, without first providing clear and reasonable

~warning. (Health and Safety Code section 25249.6.) The method of warning should be a
warping that appears on the product’s label. 22 C.C.R. section 12601 (b)(1) (A).

1
EXHIBIT A




Proposition 65 requires that notice and infent to sue be given to a violator 60-days before the
suit is filed. With this letter, BRC gives notice of the alleged violation to the noticed party and

provided to the noticed party.

_ Based on the allegations set forth in this Notice, ERC intends to file a citizen
enforcement action against AMS Health Sciences, Inc. unless the company agrees in an
enforceable written instrument tor (1) reformulate these produets so as to eliminate further
lead exposures; and (2) pay an appropriate civil penalty. Consistent with the public interest
goals of Proposition 65 and my client’s objectives in pursuing this Notice, ERC will focus its
efforis in seeking a constructive resolution of this matter. Such resolution will avoid both
further unwarned consumer exposures fo lead and expensive and time-consuming litigation.

If you have any questions, please contact my office at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely, -

HF

Michael Frel_md

ce: Chris Heptinstall, ERC
- Karen Evans, ERC




CERTIFICATE OF MERIT -
Health and Safety Code _Sectioli- 25249.7 (d)
I, Michael Freund hereby declare:
1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the Notice of \/;iolation in which it is alleged that the
party identified in the Notice has violated Health and Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable warnings.
2. 1am the attorney for the noticing party Environmental Research Center (“ERC™), ERC is
dedicated to reducmg the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, facﬂlta’nng a safe
_. environment for consumers and employees and encouraging corporate responsibility The Notice
- of Violation alleges that the party identified has exposéd personé in California to lead from
products that it manufactures and disttibutés. Pléase refer to the Notice of Violation for
additional details regarding the alleged violations.
3, T have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or -
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the alleged exposﬁfe :co the
listed chemical that is the subject.of the action. In particular, I have consulted with the
laboratory that conducted the testing to determine the concentration of lead in the products
identified in the Notice of Violation and I have relied on the testing rcgu.lts. The testing was
conducted by a réputélble testing Iaboratory'with substantial experience in testing for lead.‘ These
facts, studies or other data derived through this investigation overwhelmingly demonstrate :'that
" the party identified in the Notice of Violation exposes persons to lead through oral exposui-e
'(ingestion).
4. Based on my consultation with the laboratory, the results of the laboratory testing,

as well as published studies on lead, it is clear that there is sufficient evidence that human



exposures exist from exposure to the products from the noticed party. Furthermore, as a result of
the above, I have concluded that thcre 1S a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action,
Tunderstand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the
information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plamtlff’ § case can be established

and the information did not prove that the alleged violator wﬂl be abIe to establish any of the

+

aﬂinnatlvc defenses set forth in the statute,

5. The copy of this Certificate of Ment served on the California Attorney General attaches to it
factual mformat:ton sufficient to establish the basis for this cerhﬁcate, including the infomiation
1dent|ﬁed in Health-& Safety Code Section 25249.7 (h) (2),ie., (1) the id@nﬁt}; of the i:ersons
consulted with and relied on by the certiﬁef, and (2) the facts, studies or other data reviewed By
those persons.
Dated: July 8, 2010 =
l\/ﬁchsiel;?eund-‘ : _
Attomey for Environmental Research Center




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
=R AinbAll OF SERVICE
I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the County of Alameda. Iam

over the age of eighteen years and not a party to the within entitled action; my
business address is 1915 Addison Street, Betkeley, California 94704, Op July 9,

20101 served the within:

Notice of Violation and Certificate of Merit (Supporting documentation pursuant to
11 CCR section 3102 sent to Attorney General only) ' '

on the parties in said action, by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed
envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid, in the United States Post Office mail
box in Oakland, California to said parties addressed as follows:

See Attached Service List

I, Michael Freund, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and

correct.

Executed on July 9, 2009 at Berkeley, California.

vy

Michael Fround




District Attorney of Alameda County
1225 Falion Street, Room 900
Oakland, CA 94612

District Attorney of Colusa County
547 Market Street
Colusa, CA 95932

District Attorney of Contra Costa
County _
627 Ferry Street

Martinez, CA 94553

District Attorney of Alpine County
PO Box 248 '
Markleevitle, CA 96120

District Attorney of Del Norte County
450 H Street, Ste 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attorney of Amador County
708 Court Street, # 202
Jackson, CA 95642

District Atomey of Butte County
25 County Center Drive
Jroville, CA 95965

istrict Attorney of El Dorado County

18 Main Strest
lacerville, CA 95667

istrict Attorney of Calaveras County
91 Mountain Ranch Road
an Andreas, CA 95249

strict Attq_még of Fresno County
20 Tulare Strest, # 1000
esno, CA 93721

District Attorney of Glenn County
PO Box 430 '

Willows, CA 95988

Disirict Attérney of Kings County
1400 West Lacey
Hanford, CA 93239

District Attorney of Lake County
255 N. Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

District Attorney of Humboldt County
825 5" Street '
Eureka, CA 95501

District Attorney of Imperial County
939 Main Street
El Centro, CA 92243

District Attorney of Lassen County
220 8. Lassen St,, Ste 8
Susanville, CA 96130

 District Attorney of Inyo County

PO Drawer D) -

~ Independence, CA 93526

District Attorney of Los Ani;;_eles County

210 W. Temple Street, Room 345
Los Angeles, CA 80012

District Attorney of Madera Coun'ty
209 West Yosemite Ave,
Madera, CA 93637

District Attomey of Kern County
1215 Truxtun Ave,
Bakersfield, CA 93301

District Attorney of Marin County
3501 Civic Center Dr., Room 130
‘San Rafael, CA 94903 ©

District Attorney of Mano Couhty ’
PO Box 617 -

Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Attorney of Mariposa_County
PO Box 730

Mariposa, CA 95338

District Attorney of Monterey County
230 Church Street, Bdg, 2
Salinas, CA 93801

District Attorney of Mendocino County
PO Box 1000 :

Ukiah, CA 95482

District Attomey of Napa County
831 Parkway Mail
Napa, CA 94559

District Attorney of Merced County
2222 “M” Street
Merced, CA 95340

District Attorney c_:lf Nevada County
110 Union Street
Nevada City, CA 95959-2503

District At_torney of Orange County
401 Civic Center Drive West
Santa Ana, CA 92701

District Attorney of Modoc County
204 8. Court Street
Alturas, CA 86101-4020



District Attorney of Placer County
2501 North Lake Bivd.
Tahoe City, CA 96145

District Attorney of San Berhardino Cty
316 N. Mountain View Ave,

San Bernardino, CA 92415

District Attornay of Plumas County
320 Main Street, Room 404
Quincy, CA 95971 '

District Attorney of San Diego County
330 West Broadway, Suite 1320
San Diego, 92101

District Attorney of Riverside County
4075 Main Streat
Riverside, CA 92501

District Attorney of San Francisco
County .

850 Bryant Street, Room 325
San Francisco, CA 94103

istrict Attorney 6f Sacramento County
01 °G” Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

Jistrict Attomey_ bf San Joaguin County
'O Box 990
tockton, CA 95201

istrict attorney of San Luig Obispo
Qunty.. L - .

)50 Monterey St., Room 450

an Luis Obispo, CA 93408

strict Attorney of San Beriito County
9-Fourth Street, 2™ Fioor
llister, CA 95023

District Attomey‘ of San Mateo County
400 County Ctr., 3" Froor
Redwood City, CA 94063

District Attorney of Sierra County -
Courthouse, PO Box 457

Donieville, CA 95935

District Attorney of Santa Barbara
County '

1105 Santa Barbara Street
Santa Barbara, 93101

District Attorney of Siskiyou County
PO Box 985
Yreka, CA 96097

Distric_:t Attorney of Solano County
675 Texas Street, Suite 4500
Fairfield, CA 94533

District Attorney of Santa Clarg County
70 West Hedding Street, Wast Wing
San Jose, CA 95110

District Attorney of Santa Cruz County
701 Ocean Street, Room 200
Santa Cruz, CA 85080

District Attorney of Sonoma County
600 Administration Drive, Room 212,
Santa Rosa, CA 95403

District Attorney of Shasta County
1625 Court Street, Third Floor
Redding, CA 96001-1632

District Attorney of Stanislaus County
800 11" Street, Room 200

PO Box 442

Modesto, CA 95353

District Attorney of Sutier County
446 Second Street

Yuba City, CA 95091

Disfrict Attomey of Ventura County
800 South Victoria Ave,

Ventura, CA 893009

District Attorney of Tehamg County
PO Box 519

Red Biuff, CA 98080

District Aftorney of Yolo County
301 Second Street
Woodiand, CA 95695 -

District Attorney of Trinity County
PO Box 310

11 Court Streeat

Weavenville, CA 95003

District Attorney of Yuba County
215 Fifth Street :

Marysville, CA 95901

District Attorney of Tulare County
221 S. Mooney Ave., Room 224
Visalia, CA 93291 3

District Attorney of Tuolymne County
423 No. Washington Street
Sonora, CA 95370

San Jose City Attorney’s Office
200 East Santa Clara Street
San Jose, CA 95113 _

Los Angeles City Attorney’s Office
800 City Hall East

200 N. Main Street

Los Angeles, CA 90012



San Diego City Attorney's Office
1200 3" Ave. # 1620
San Diego, CA 82101

San Francisco City Attorney's Office
City Hall, Room 234
8an Francisco, CA 84102

Caiifornia Attorney General’s Office
Atin: Proposition 65 Coordinator
1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

PO Box 70550

Oakland, CA 94612

Karen A. Evans, General Counsel
Environmental Research Center
Law Office of Karen A. Evans.
4218 Biona Place

San Diego, CA 92116

James Ditanna, President
AMS Health Sciences, Inc.
4000 nN, Lindsay Ave.
Oklahoma City, OK 73105




Winnans worked extensively with atomic absorption. Mr. Cain has run the Iaborator_y since
1968.- Mr. Cain specializes in chemical analysis and has tested numerous products'and raw
materials involving many varying chemicals and metals, M. Cain has monitored landfills for

lead toxicity. Mr. Cain has worked on many environmental projects throughout the United

States over the past four decades.

per million. Technical Laboratories ﬁsed EPA Mgthod 6010 B to determine the concentration of
lead_in the products. A letter from the _Preéident of Technical Laboratories Summarizing the |
pfoccdu:c used to calculate lead concentration in the listed products is attached as Exhibit A. |
A &ue and correct copy of EPA Method 6010 B is attached. as Exhibit B. A true and correct

copy of the lab results and the conversion formula spreadsheet is marked Exhibit C. . The test

results provide sufficient basis to issue the Notice of Violation,




Environmental Research Center
5694 Mission Center Road #1949
San Diega, CA 92108
619.305.4194

January 14, 2011

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL VIA PRIORITY MAIL

YIA CERTIFIED MAIL Y14 PRIORITY MA11,

Current President or CEG Distriet Attomeys of All California Counties
AMS Heaith Sciences, Inc, and Select City Attorneys

4000 N Lindsay Ave. (See Attached Certificate of Service)

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

David J, Ketelsleger

C/O McAfee & Taft A Professional Corporation
(AMS Health Sciences, Inc,’s Registered

Agent for Service of Process)

10" Fioor, Two Leadership Square

211 North Robinson

Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

P.O. Box 70550

Ozkland, CA 94612-0550

Re: Notiee of Violations of California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 ¢f seq.

Dear Addressees:

Tam the Executive Director of the Environmental Research Center (“ERC”) in connection with this Notice of
Violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, which is codified at California
Health & Safety Code Section 252495 et seq. and also referred to as Proposition 65.

- N "E_RC is a California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public

from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals,
facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate responsibility,

' _' _ The name of the Company covered by this Notice that violated Proposition 65 is:

AMS Health Sciences, Inc,

é__il_lqwégblq levelsis:

- The product that is the subject of this Notice and the chemical in that product identified as exceeding




Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ét seq.
January 14, 2011

Page 2
AMS Health Sciences Inc, Am-300 90 Caplets

On February 27, 1987, the State of ‘California officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause

developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive foxicity. On October 1, 1992, the State of California
officially listed lead as chemical known to cause cancer.

__PIeaSe direct all questions concerning this notice to ERC’s attoi‘néy, Michael Freund, address: 1915 Addison
Street, Berkley, California, 94704-1101, telephone no.: 510-540-1992, e-mail: Freund1@aol.com,

Sincerely,

Chris Heptinstall, Executive Director
Environmental Research Center

c¢: Karen Evans

Attachments :
- Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service - : ' '
-- - -~ OEHHA Summary (to AMS Health Sciences, Inc. and its Registered Agent for Service only)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)




Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq.
January 14, 2011 ' -

Page 3

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
H

Re: Environmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by AMS Heaith Sciences, Inc.
I, Michael Freund, declare: |

1.

Dated: January 14, 2011

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the atiached sixty-day Notice in which it is alleged the party

identified in the Notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable warnings,

I am an attorney for the noticing party.

~ that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action™ means that the information provides a

credible basis that all elements of the plaintiff’s case can be established and that the information did

not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in
the statute. '

additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this Certificate, including the
information identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed

by those persons.

| Michael Fround
Attorney for Environmental Research Center




Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seq.
January 14, 2011
Page 4 o

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

L, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
following is true and correct: :

I'am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the within entitled
action. My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742

following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below
and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Maii:

Current President or CRO David J. Ketelsleger :
AMS Health Sciences, Inc. C/OMcAfee & Taft A Professional Corporation
4000 N Lindsay Ave (AMS Health Sciences, Inc.’s Registered
Oklahoma City, OK 73105 - Agent for Service of Process)
‘ 16" Floor, Two Leadership Square
211 North Robinson
Oklahoma City, OK 73102

On January 14, 2011, I served the following documents: NOTiCE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAL

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Post Office Box 70550

Qakland, CA 94612-0550

On January 14, 2011, T served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the
Service List aftached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each of the
parties on the Service List atiached hereto, and depositing it with the U.S. Postal Service for delivery by Priority
Mail. -

* Executed on January 14, 2011, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.
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District Attorney, Alameda County
1225 Fallon Street, Room 00
Qakland, CA 94612

District Attorney, Alpine County
P.0O. Box 248
Markieeville, CA 96120

District Attorney, Amadnr County
708 Court Strect, #202
Jackson, CA 95642

District Attomey, Butte County
25 County Center Drive
Oroville, CA 95965

District Attomey, Calaveras County
891 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA 95249 -

District Attormey, Colusa Comnty
547 Market Street :
Colusa, CA 95932

District Attorney, Contra Costa County
900 Ward Street
Martinez, CA 94553

District Attomey, Del None County
450 H Street, Ste. 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attomey, El Dorado County
515 Main Street
Placerville, CA 95667

District Attomey, Frasno County
2220 Tulare Street, #1000
Fresao, CA 93721

District Attomzy, Glenn County
Post Office Box 430
Willows, CA 95938

District Aftorney, Humbald County
825 5th Swest-
Eureka, CA 95501

District Attorney, Imperial County
939 West Main Street, Ste 102
El Centro, CA 92243

District Attorney, Inyo County
230'W. Line Street
Bichop, CA 93514

District Attorney, Kern County
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 03301

Service List

Bristriet Aftorney, Kings County
1400 West Lacey Boulavard
Hanford, CA 93230

District Attomney, Lake County
255 N. Farbes Streef
Lakeport, CA 95453

District Atiorney, Lassen Comnty
220 South Lassen Street, Ste. 8
Susanville, CA 96130

District Attomey, Los Angeles County
210 West Temple Strect, Rm 345
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Disirict Attorney, Madera County
209 West Yoseinite Avenye
Maders, CA 93637

Bistrict Attomey, Marin County
3301 Civic Center, Room 130
Ban Rafael, CA 94903

District Attorney, Mariposa County
Post Office Box 730
Mariposa, CA 95338

Distrct Attorey, Mendotino County
Post Office Box 1000
Ukizh, CA 95482

District Attomey, Merced County
2222 M Street .o
Merced, CA 95340

District Attorney, Modoc County
204 8 Coust Street, Room 202
Alturas, CA 961014020

District Attorney, Mono County
Post Office Box 617
Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Attorney, Monterey County
230 Church Street, Bldg 2
Satinas, CA 93501

District Attomey, Napa County
93] Mall
Napa, CA 94559

District Attorney, Nevads Coiinty
110 Union Street
Nevada City, CA 95959

District Attorney, Orange County
401 Civic Center Drive West
Santa Ana, CA 92701
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District Attorney, Flacer County
10810 Justice Center Drive, Ste 240
Roseville, CA 95578

District Attorney, Plumas County
520 Main Street, Room 404
Quincy, CA 9597]

District Attorney, Riverside County
4075 Main Stregt, 15t Floor
Riverside, CA 92501

Diistrict Attorney, Szcramentg County
901 “G” Street
Sacramemo, CA 9581

District Attorney, San Benito County
419 Fourth Street, 2 Floor
Hollister, CA 95023

District Attorney,San Bemardino County
316 N. Mountain View Avenus
San Bemarding, CA 52415-0004

District Attomey, San Diego County
330 West Broadway, Room 1300
San Diego, CA 92101

District Attorney, San Franisco County
850 Bryant Street, Room 325
San Francsico, CA 94103

District Attorney, San Joaquin County
Post Office Box 990
Stockton, CA 95201

District Attomey, San Luis Obispo County
1050 Monterey Street, Room 450
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

District Attomey; San Mateo County
400 County Ctr,, 3" Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

District Attorney, Santa Barbara County
1105 Santa Barbara Street

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

District Attomey, Santa Clara County
70 West Hedding Street
San Jose, CA 95110

District Attoney, Santa Cruz County
70t Ocean Street, Room 200
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 )

District Attomey, Shasta County
1525 Court Strect, Third Flgor
Redding, CA 96001-1632 )

District Attorney, Sierra County
PO Box 457- :
Downievills, CA 95935

ifornia Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ¢f seq.

District Attomey, Siskivoy County
Past Office Box 986
Yreks, CA 96097

District Atomey, Solano County
673 Texas Street, Ste 4500
Fairfield, CA 94533

District Attorney, Sonoma County
600 Administration Drive, Room 2127
Santa Rosa, CA 95403

District Attorngy, StanisTaug County
832 12® Street, Ste 300
Modesto, CA 95353

District Attorney, Sutier Comty
446 Second Strept
Yuba City, CA 95991

District Attorey, Tehama County
Post Office Box 519
Red BIuit, CA 95080

District Attomey, Trinity County
Post Office Box 310
Weaverville, CA 96093

District Attorney, Tulars County
23t 8. Mooney Avenus, Room 224
Visalia, CA 93291

Bistrict Attomey, Tuokimne County
423 N. Washj Strect
Sonora, CA 95370

District Aftomey, Venturg Comnty
800 South Victoria Avenne
Ventura, CA 93000

District Attorney, Yoto County
301 2™ Strget
Woodland, Ca 95695

District Attomey, Yuba County
215 Fifth Street
Marysville, CA, 95901

Los Angeles City Aftorney's Office
City Hall East

200 N. Mair Strect, R 800

Los Angeles, CA 90012

8an Diego City Atomey's Office
1200 3rd Avenug, Ste 1620
8an Diego, CA 92101

San Francisco City Attomey’s Office
City Hali, Room 234

I Drive Carlton B Gogdlert Place
San Francisco, CA. 94102

San Tose City A:to:ﬁey’s Office
200 East Santa Clara Street
San Jose, CA 95113



